

63568-9

63568-9

NO. 63568-9

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

(King County Cause No. 08-2-07948-1)

NICHOLE POLETTI,

Appellant,

vs.

OVERLAKE HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER, and KING COUNTY,

Respondents.

2009 SEP 18 PM 2:47
CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT
JULIA M. HARRIS

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BY: Kelby D. Fletcher, WSBA #5623
Michael A. Goldfarb, # 13492
Attorneys for Appellant Poletti

PETERSON YOUNG PUTRA
2800 Century Square; 1501 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98101
Ph: (206) 624-6800 (Fax 206-682-1415)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. | ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... | 3 |
| | A. The Trial Court erred in granting summary judgment against Plaintiff Poletti and in favor of Defendants Overlake Hospital Medical Center (“Overlake”)..... | 3 |
| | B. The Trial Court erred in granting summary judgment against Plaintiff Poletti and in favor of Defendant King County | 3 |
| III. | ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR . | 3 |
| | A. What is the appropriate appellate standard of review of a summary judgment and evidentiary rulings pertaining to the motions? (Assignments of Error A and B) | 3 |
| | B. Were Plaintiff’s experts qualified to provide opinions as to the standard of care of Overlake and King County? (Assignments of Error A and B)..... | 3 |
| | C. Were the declarations of Plaintiff’s experts Dr. Bruce Olson, Ph.D., and Dr. G. Christian Harris, MD, improperly conclusory with respect to negligence and proximate causation? (Assignments of Error A and B) .. | 4 |
| | D. Did County owe decedent Poletti a duty of care? (Assignment of Error B) | 4 |
| | E. Was a material fact in dispute as to whether the negligence of defendants, or either of them, was a proximate cause of Plaintiff’s decedent’s death? (Assignment of Error A) | 4 |
| IV. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| | A. Facts | 4 |
| | B. Procedural History | 16 |
| V. | ARGUMENT | 19 |

| | |
|--|----|
| A. This Court reviews all determinations by the trial court in summary judgment proceedings de novo..... | 19 |
| B. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Overlake’s Motion for Summary Judgment | 20 |
| 1. There Was Sufficient Evidence Before the Court to Support a Finding that Overlake Violated the Standard of Care | 20 |
| a. Plaintiff’s Experts Were Qualified to Give Opinions as to the Standard of Care of Overlake and the County..... | 22 |
| b. Similarly, the Declarations of Plaintiff’s Experts Were Not Conclusory..... | 24 |
| 2. There Is Sufficient Evidence to Support a Finding that Overlake’s Violation of the Standard of Care Was a Proximate Cause of Poletti’s Injury | 27 |
| C. The Trial Court Erred in Granting King County’s Motion For Summary Judgment | 31 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Conrad v. Alderwood Manor</i> , 119 Wn. App. 275, 78 P.3d 177 (2003)..... | 30 |
| <i>Eng v. Klein</i> , 127 Wn. App. 171, 172, 110 P.3d 844 (2005)..... | 23 |
| <i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 663, 958 P.2d 301 (1998)..... | 19 |
| <i>Guile v. Ballard Community Hospital</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993)..... | 26 |
| <i>Hill v. Sacred Heart Hospital</i> , 143 Wn. App. 438, 177 P.3d 1152 (2008)..... | 21, 23 |
| <i>Lipscomb v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 142 Wn. App. 20, 27, 174 P.3d 1182 (2007)..... | 20 |
| <i>Morton v. McFall</i> , 128 Wn. App. 245..... | 26 |
| <i>Petersen v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983) | 20, 21, 28, 29, 30 |
| <i>Rothweiler v. Clark County</i> , 108 Wn. App. 91, 100, 29 P.3d 758 (2001), <i>rev. denied</i> , 145 Wn.2d. 1029 (2002)..... | 25 |
| <i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Market</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468, 475, 951 P.2d 749 (1998)..... | 35 |
| <i>Selberg v. United Pacific Ins. Co.</i> , 45 Wn. App. 469, 726 P.2d 468 (Div.I. 1986)..... | 20 |
| <i>Seybold v. Neu</i> , 105 Wn. App. 666, 678, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001) | 19-20, 23 |
| <i>Walters v. Hampton</i> , 14 Wn. App. 548, 543 P.2d 648 (1975)..... | 29 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------|--------|
| RCW 7.70.040(1)..... | 24 |
| RCW 71.05..... | 17 |
| RCW 71.05.010(2)..... | 34 |
| RCW 71.05.010(4)..... | 34 |
| RCW 71.05.020(25)..... | 22 |
| RCW 71.05.020(28)..... | 22 |
| RCW 71.05.050..... | 18, 21 |
| RCW 71.05.120..... | 17, 30 |
| RCW 71.05.120(1)..... | 1, 20 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Merck Manual</i> , 16 th . Ed., p. 1606..... | 5 |
|--|---|

Rules

| | |
|------------------------|----|
| KC LCR 7(b)(5)(B)..... | 31 |
